# Media Release



### Cologne — 21/11/2024

## UFI names first "UFI Medal of Honour" recipients

- Association brings back a reimagined version of its legacy award
- Sandy Angus, Mary Larkin, and Kai Hattendorf named as first recipients
- Medals of Honour awarded during the UFI Global Congress in Cologne

On the eve of the association's centennial, UFI, The Global Association of the Exhibition Industry, announces the revival of its legacy medal of appreciation in a reimagined format.

Called the "UFI Medal of Honour", this new scheme will award up to three individuals annually for their unique services to the global exhibition industry at large and the UFI community in particular. Each year, the UFI President will select recipients in consultation with the respective members of the UFI trio.

**UFI President Geoff Dickinson** says: "For any association to reach a milestone like 100 years is a testament to the tireless work of key individuals over many, many years. Every association can only be as good as its members, and UFI's uniquely strong position in the event industry results from outstanding individuals putting their hearts and minds into it. By reinstating a UFI Medal of Honour, we now have the opportunity to thank these individuals with a small gesture."

The new "UFI Medal of Honour" is a specially designed medal hand-crafted by FIA Médaille, a French company founded in 1928 and based in Dardilly, near Lyon. Known for its exceptional craftsmanship, the company is recognised with the prestigious "Entreprise du Patrimoine Vivant" label. The medal is accompanied by a certificate of recognition and a special lapel pin.

UFI Gold and Silver medals were last handed out in 2002. UFI's then-President Sandy Angus had the honour of granting a Gold Medal to Prof. Dr. Manfred Busche for his services, including being UFI President from 1998 – 2001.

The first "UFI Medals of Honour" were handed out during the association's Global Congress in Cologne, Germany.

In its inaugural year, UFI leadership selected:

- Sandy Angus, UFI President 2001 2003
- Mary Larkin, UFI President 2020 2021
- Kai Hattendorf, UFI CEO since 2015

# Media Release



Commenting on the three selected recipients, Geoff Dickinson shares:

"**Sandy Angus** has been active in UFI for over 50 years, and his positive impact on the work through all these years is really impossible to measure. It is fair to say that without Sandy, UFI in its present form would simply not exist", says Dickinson. "Also, it was Sandy who handed out the last medal UFI awarded so far – so to me, he very much is the only possible person to receive this new Medal of Honour first."

"**Mary Larkin** served UFI as President during our industry's darkest hour – the midst of the pandemic. She held our community together, using grit and charm on equal terms. As our organisation's first-ever female president, she drove change across the UFI leadership. Today, one-third of the colleagues on the UFI Executive Committee are women – a share twice as high as in our industry's boardrooms. The changemaker here was Mary, and the UFI Medal of Honour is a small way to show our gratitude for all of this", says Dickinson.

"When **Kai Hattendorf** initially reached out to me, asking if I could imagine being involved in UFI, I didn't know too much about it, I have to be honest. Of course, this has changed. Over the years, I have seen the impact Kai has made on UFI and how his work has shaped and evolved into what UFI is today. Undeterred by the pandemic or political and economic crisis, he has steered the course of UFI in the last decade. I thoroughly admire him for his skills here, and very much enjoy working with him as the President. As he leaves his role as UFI CEO, he more than deserves a Medal of Honour as recognition", says Dickinson.

#### **Attachments:**

- Photo of Mary Larkin with UFI Medal of Honour
- Photo of Sandy Angus with UFI Medal of Honour
- <u>Photo of Kai Hattendorf with UFI Medal of Honour</u>
- <u>3D rendering of UFI Medal of Honour</u>

**About UFI, The Global Association of the Exhibition Industry**: UFI is the global trade association of the world's tradeshow organisers and exhibition centre operators, as well as the major national and international exhibition associations, and selected partners of the exhibition industry. UFI's main goal is to represent, promote and support the business interests of its members and the exhibition industry. UFI directly represents more than 50,000 exhibition industry employees globally and also works closely with more than 72 national and regional association members. Close to 900 member organisations in 90 countries and regions worldwide are presently signed up as members. Over 900 international trade fairs proudly bear the UFI-approved label, a quality guarantee for visitors and exhibitors alike. UFI members continue to provide the international business community with a unique marketing media aimed at developing outstanding face-to-face business opportunities.

For more information, please contact: UFI Headquarters: Email: media@ufi.org Tel: +33 (0)1 46 39 75 00 or www.ufi.org